

# 12-1072

*To Be Argued By:*  
MICHAEL E. RUNOWICZ

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 12-1072**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

CHRISTOPHER GOINS, aka Mad Ball,  
*Defendant,*

TERRENCE STEELE, aka Tee-Fur,  
aka T, aka T-Fur,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

MICHAEL E. RUNOWICZ  
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	v
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	vii
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal .....	5
A. Initial sentencing and first appeal .....	5
B. Remand and second appeal .....	7
C. Motion for sentence reduction under 18 U.S.C. § 3582, and motion for reconsideration.....	11
Summary of Argument .....	15
Argument.....	16
I. The district court properly applied U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10 and calculated Steele’s amended guideline range using his pre-departure criminal history category.....	16
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	16

1. Section 3582(c)(2) and the crack guidelines.....	16
2. Standard of review .....	21
B. Discussion .....	22
Conclusion .....	29
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

### Cases

<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2683 (2010).....	14, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 572 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam) ....	21
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 553 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam) ..	21
<i>United States v. Mock</i> , 612 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2010) (per curiam) ..	21
<i>United States v. Regalado</i> , 518 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	3, 6
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 662 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 283 Fed. Appx. 838 (2d Cir. 2008).....	v, 3, 6, 23
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 402 Fed. Appx. 660 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3, 11

## Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	v
18 U.S.C. § 3582 .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	5, 21
21 U.S.C. § 846 .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 851 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	vi

## Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	vi
-------------------------	----

## Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3 .....	13, 22, 25, 27
